BRNO UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

Approved by AS FIT:	2020-10-06.
Approved by AS BUT:	2020-10-13.
Valid from:	date of approval by AS BUT
Effective from:	date of validity
Responsibility:	chairperson of AS FIT BUT
Cancels:	-
Amends:	Internal legislation Rules of procedure Faculty of Information Technology, Brno University of Technology, approved by AS FIT BUT on 2017-04-18 and AS BUT on 2017-05-30.
Number of pages:	2
Number of appendices: 0	

AMENDMENT N. 1 TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE ACADEMIC SENATE OF THE FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUT

Article 1 Aim of the amendment

1. Article 6 paragraph 1 has a new formulation as follows:

"Recommendations to discuss important matters, especially those specified in § 27 par. 1 a) though f) and h) and similar, with the exception of the Rules of procedure of AS FIT, are presented by the dean of the faculty. The draft of the Rules of procedure of AS FIT or its changes are presented by a member of AS FIT. In this case, the chairperson of AS FIT shall request an opinion of the dean before discussion on the senate meeting. The proposals are submitted pursuant to par. 2 and it is assumed that the proposal is submitted on a day when all necessary prerequisites are met according to the first sentence of par. 2".

- Article 6, paragraph 5 has the new formulation as follows:
 "The referral deadline in the length of 3 weeks starts on the day of proposal submission according to the par. 1".
- 3. After the third part, the fourth part, that, including the heading, reads:

"PART FOUR SPECIAL PROVISION ON DISTANCE LEARNING

Article 13a

Distance session

- 1. AS FIT, its chamber or commission can, during a time when an in-person learning or examination of students or in-person presence of the members of academic community at the faculty according to the measure approved by a different law, can meet and vote using remote communication (henceforth as "distance session").
- 2. Distance session can take place in additional circumstances than those specified in par. 1.
- 3. The chairperson of AS FIT, chamber or committee decides on the distance session taking place.

- 4. The provisions of the third part apply when needed for distance session. The person that decided that the distance session should take place specifies the conditions that are required for the session to take place, pursuant to article 3. The decision on the distance session taking place and the requirements shall be announced well in advance to all participants and is placed on the public page on FIT web site.
- 5. The requirements of the distance session must be such that no member of the AS FIT, chamber or committee was curtailed from using his/her right as a member.
- 6. The distance session of AS FIT must allow the public to attend. The requirements of the distance session shall specify the way in which the public can connect to the session and how other people present (according to article 7 particle 2) participate.
- 7. During a distance session, the voting can be public. The voting can be private, if used technology allows it.
- 8. Documents about the distance session and about voting are handled by a chair of the meeting. "
- 4. The part four of the original rules is henceforth known as part five.

Ing. Radek Kočí, Ph.D. Chairperson of AS FIT doc. Dr. Ing. Petr Hanáček Chairperson of AS BUT

prof. Dr. Ing. Pavel Zemčík dean of FIT